

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCPW-20-0000085
10-JUN-2020
05:25 PM

S.C. NO. SCPW-20-0000085

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

JUDGES FOR JUSTICE,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE HONORABLE HENRY T.
NAKAMOTO, Circuit Judge of the Circuit
Court of the Third Circuit,

Respondent.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING
S.P. NO. 7-1-0007

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF
PROHIBITION AND WRIT OF
MANDAMUS**

The Honorable Henry T. Nakamoto, Circuit
Court of the Third Circuit, State of Hawaii

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
BY THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
REGARDING PETITIONER JUDGES FOR JUSTICE'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF
PROHIBITION AND WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

EXHIBIT "1"

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The First Amendment and the Hawai‘i State Constitution guarantee the public a right of access to judicial records for reasons fundamental to our democracy and the integrity of our judicial system. 4

 II. The news media relies on public access to court records to keep Hawaiians informed. 6

 III. The circuit court made no findings of fact to support the continued sealing of the stipulations, as required by the First Amendment. 8

 IV. The circuit court’s sanctions against JFJ could have a chilling effect on the exercise of the public’s right of access to judicial records. 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Estate of Campbell</i> , 106 Hawai‘i 453 (2005)	6
<i>Freitas v. Admin. Dir. of Courts</i> , 104 Hawai‘i 483 (2004)	5
<i>FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , No. 11 C 50344, 2012 WL 1144620 (N.D. Ill. April 5, 2012)	13
<i>Globe Newspapers Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	7
<i>Grube v. Trader</i> , 142 Hawai‘i 412.....	10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re Motion to Unseal Court Records</i> , No. 1:18-mc-00477 (D. Haw. Feb. 20, 2019), ECF No. 12, Available at https://bit.ly/2XdfvcL	11, 12
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	5
<i>Oahu Publ’ns Inc. v. Ahn</i> , 331 Hawai‘i 482 (2014)	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Oahu Publ’ns, Inc. v. Takase</i> , 139 Hawai‘i 236 (2016)	13
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	5, 10
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	5
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	5, 7
<i>In re Schweitzer</i> , S.P. No. 07-1-0007.....	3

In re Sealed Search Warrants Issued June 4 and 5, 2008,
No. 08–M–208 (DRH), 2008 WL 5667021 (N.D.N.Y. 2008).....14

State v. Bumanglag,
63 Hawai‘i 596 (1981).....14
